

Children Services

**CONTACT:** Jennifer T. Kollar Public Information Officer **PHONE:** 330.941.8810 **EMAIL:** Jennifer.Kollar@jfs.ohio.gov

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Newest Member Recently Appointed to Mahoning County Children Services Board



[YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO]----- Mahoning County Children Services Board recently welcomed Loisjean Haynes-Paige, to the Board. Haynes-Paige, a well-known area educator, makes the eighth appointment to the Mahoning County Children Services Board. She will serve a three-year term. Mahoning County Children Services Board is comprised of a total of nine members all appointed by the Mahoning County Commissioners.

Haynes-Paige, now a retired educator, has worked in numerous school systems and technical colleges in Mahoning County. For 21 years she served in a variety of roles within the Youngstown City Schools and Choffin Career and Technical Center. Up until her recent retirement in May 2018, Haynes-Paige served as Program Director for the Workforce Readiness Program, and as a Choffin Career Center Instructor teaching Business Technology, Computer Applications, Entrepreneurship and Financial Literacy. She also served as the District Internship Job Program Director for The Youngstown Business and Education Community Connections Program (YBECC) for Youngstown City Schools, a pilot program started by Ohio Governor John Kasich. During her time at Choffin, she also served as an Adjunct Professor in the Business Department at Eastern Gateway Community College, Youngstown, Ohio. She holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Education, as well as two Associate's Degrees in Applied Business and Fashion and Retail Marketing from Youngstown State University. She earned a Master of Education from Grand Canyon University, Phoenix, Arizona. During her career, she was named "Teacher of the Year 2011-2012." She is a certified career development professional with Global Career Development Facilitator (GCDF), a member of Delta Kappa Gamma MU, National Association of Professional Women and National Career Development Association (NCDA). She was nominated 2016-2017 for the National Association of Workforce Development Professional Sar Levitan Advancing the Research Agenda Award, and the Thomas Ahlers System Building Award. She also holds an Ohio Real Estate License for 26 years.

A complete listing of current Mahoning County Children Services Board Members: <u>www.mahoningkids.com/board-members/</u>

###

About MAHONING COUNTY CHILDREN SERVICES: [www.mahoningkids.com] Mahoning County Children Services is the public agency responsible for helping abused, neglected and dependent children in Mahoning County. The Agency is committed to providing a healthy, secure environment for each child in our care. Mission: Mahoning County Children Services, in partnership with the community, is committed to being the leader in protecting children while helping to preserve families.